Total liabilities 30 685 940 4.9 1 521 032   28 546 724 4.3 1 215 842

Total equity 4 182 470   3 650 505

Total equity and liabilities 34 868 410 4.3 1 521 032   32 197 229 3.8 1 215 842

•  Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements
  for the year end 30 June

FNB NAMIBIA GROUP 219

40.  Risk management continued

Sensitivity analysis

Banking market risk

Net interest income sensitivity
Assuming no management intervention, a parallel 200 (2016: 200) basis point increase in all yield curves would increase the forecast net interest
income for the next year by N$245.4 million (2016: N$196.9 million), while a parallel decrease in all yield curves would decrease the forecast income
by N$252.9 million (2016: N$205.3 million).

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
Including foreign denominated cash, the group does not ordinarily hold open exposures in respect of the banking book of any significance.
All gains and losses on foreign exposures and derivatives are reported in profit and loss.

Equity price risk sensitivity
The table below illustrates the market sensitivity for all non-trading equity investments assuming a 10% shift in the fair value, the analysis is before tax.

2017 2016

N$’000

10% reduction
in fair value

10% increase
in fair value

10% reduction
 in fair value

10% increase
in fair value

Impact on equity (available-for-sale-reserve)  958 (958)  958 (958)

 2017 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT220220

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

FNB Namibia
Holdings Limited:
Company annual

financial statements

FNB NAMIBIA GROUP 221

• Company statement of comprehensive income
 for the year ended 30 June

N$’000 Notes 2017 2016

Interest and similar income 2  1 286  1 846
Net interest income  1 286  1 846

Non-interest revenue
- gains less losses from investing activities 3 791 999  545 976

Income from operations 793 286  547 822

Operating expenses 4  (2 373)  (1 568)
Income before tax 790 914  546 254

Indirect tax 5  (227)  (162)
Profit before tax  790 687  546 092

Direct tax 5  (320)  (212)
Profit for the year  790 367  545 880

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to profit and loss
Available-for-sale financial assets
Gains and losses arising during the year  (1 954)

Other comprehensive income for the year  (1 954)
Total comprehensive income for the year  790 367  543 926

Profit for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  790 367  545 880

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  790 367  543 926

 2017 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT222

• Company statement of financial position
 as at 30 June

N$’000 Notes 2017 2016

Assets

Accounts receivable 4 910 11 864
Loan to group companies 7 95 300 11 818
Investment securities 8 9 576 28 782
Investments in subsidiaries 9 1 347 974 1 185 649

Total assets 1 457 760 1 238 113

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

Creditors and accruals 887 1 654
Tax liability   45   24

Total liabilities 932  1 678

Equity

Ordinary shares 10  1 338  1 338
Share premium 10  280 810  280 810
Reserves 1 174 680  954 287
Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equity holders 1 456 828 1 236 435

Total equity and liabilities 1 457 760 1 238 113

FNB NAMIBIA GROUP 223

• Company statement of changes in equity
 for the year ended 30 June

N$’000
Share

capital
Share

premium

Share capital
and share
premium

Available-
for-sale
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total ordinary
shareholders’

funds

Balance at 1 July 2015  1 338  280 810  282 148  1 954  951 621 1 235 723

Total comprehensive income for the year ( 1 954)  545 880  543 926
Ordinary dividends  (543 214)  (543 214)

Balance at 30 June 2016  1 338  280 810  282 148   954 287 1 236 435

Total comprehensive income for the year 790 367 790 367
Ordinary dividends  (569 974)  (569 974)

Balance at 30 June 2017  1 338  280 810  282 148  1 174 680 1 456 828

 2017 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT224

N$’000 Notes 2017 2016

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations*   790 883   545 357
Working capital changes

- Increase / (decrease) in accounts receivable   6 954   5 192
- Increase / (decrease) in accounts payable (768) 246

Net cash generated from operations 797 069   550 795

Indirect tax paid 5  (227)  (162)
Income tax paid   ( 299)  (191)
Net cash flow from operating activities   796 545   550 442

Cash flows from investing activities

Net (increase) / decrease in loan to group companies  (83 482)  (6 923)
(Purchase) / sale of investment securities   19 237  (305)
(Purchase) / sale of subsidiaries  (162 325)
Net cash flow from investing activities  (226 571)  (7 228)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid  (569 974)  (543 214)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (569 974)  (543 214)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

Reconciliation of income before tax to cash generated by operations*

Income before tax 790 914   546 254
Adjusted for:
- Revaluation of investment securities  (31)  (897)

790 883   545 357

Income tax paid
Amounts payable/ (receivable) at beginning of the year  24  (3)
Current tax per comprehensive income  (320)  (212)
Amounts payable at end of the year   45   24
Total income tax paid  (299)  (191)

• Company statement of cash flows
 for the year ended 30 June

FNB NAMIBIA GROUP 225

• Notes to the company annual financial statements
 for the year ended 30 June

1. Accounting policies

The financial statements of FNB Namibia Holdings Limited are prepared according to the same accounting principles used in preparing the
consolidated financial statements of FNB Namibia group. For detailed accounting policies refer to pages 94 to 122 of this annual report.

2. Analysis of interest income and expenses

N$’000 2017 2016

Amortised cost

Interest received: loan account with group company 972   651